RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approval of Pisinemo District's FY-95 Budget) 1 **RESOLUTION NO. 94-441** 2 WHEREAS, the Pisinemo District Council did meet on Wednesday, 3 October 12, 1994 at a regularly scheduled meeting: and 4 5 WHEREAS, the District Council did approve the Pisinemo District 6 budget for 1995 in the amount of Two Hundred Sixty 7 Three Thousand, Four Hundred and Nineteen Dollars 8 9 (\$263,419.00); and 10 WHEREAS, the Pisinemo District Council does feel the need to have 11 an operating District office with staff and the people do 12 benefit from those services available at the Pisinemo 13 District office and services provided by the Pisinemo 14 15 District staff; and 16 WHEREAS, the Pisinemo District Council did pass their FY-95 Budget 17 in the amount of Two Hundred Sixty Three Thousand. 18 19 Four Hundred and Nineteen Dollars (\$263,419.00); and 20 WHEREAS, the Pisinemo District Council also approved the 21 distribution of \$60,000.00 for the following Communities: 22 Pisinemo, Santa Cruz, San Simon, and Kupk/Dirtburn; 23 24 each to be receiving an equal amount of \$15,000.00 each 25 and to be placed under line items: 95-7-7101, 7102, 7103. 26 and 7104 respectively; and 27 28 WHEREAS, each community of the Pisinemo District will submit

RESOLUTION NO. <u>94-441</u> (Approval of Pisinemo District's FY-95 Budget) Page 2 of 3

**5** 

their budget justification before the Pisinemo District Council for review and approval to be submitted before the Legislative Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'Odham

Legislative Council hereby approves the Pisinemo

District's Budget in the amount of Two Hundred Sixty

Three Thousand, Four Hundred Nineteen Dollars

(\$263,419.00) submitted for approval and hereby

acknowledge that a new Budget Justification will be

forthcoming to include the equal distribution of

\$15,000.00 to the aforementioned four District

communities along with their budget justifications.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council on the 14TH. day of OCTOBER, 1994 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 931.0 FOR; -0-AGAINST; -0-NOT VOTING; and 832.0 [14] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1(d)(3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Alex J. Ramon, Legislative Chairman

day of

, 19<u>94</u>

**RESOLUTION NO. 94-441** (Approval of Pisinemo District's FY-95 Budget) Page 3 of 3 1 2 ATTEST: 3 4 **Acting Legislative Secretary** 5 day of DATABLE, 1994. 6 7 8 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will 10 become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either 11 approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal. 12 13 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 14 15 Alex I. Ramon, Legislative Chairman 16 17 on the 18 day of atober, 1994 18 APPROVED 19 1 1 DISAPPROVED 20 21 22 SYLVESTER/LISTO, Chairman 23 TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 24 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 25 26 194, at 4:34 o'clock, .M. 27 28 **Acting Legislative Secretary**